

CA No. 355/2025
Jai Prakash Narayan Vs Satender Singh
CNR DLST01-014150-2025

01.09.2025

Fresh appeal received by way of assignment. It be checked and registered.

Present :- None for the appellant.

1) The appeal has been assigned and marked to this court *vide* order dated 01.09.2025 passed by the Ld. Principal District and Sessions Judge, South District, Saket Courts Complex, New Delhi in compliance of the directions passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in Crl. L.P. No. 400/2024 *vide* order dated 21.08.2025.

2) This is an appeal under the proviso to Section 413 of Bhartiya Nagrik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 (BNSS) – earlier Section 372 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 (CrPC) arising out of judgment dated 22.05.2025 pronounced by the court of Ld. MM (NI Act)-08, South District, Saket Court Complex, New Delhi CC No. 946/2018

3) The electronic file has been accessed. On perusal of the file, it is observed that the Registry of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi along with the copy of the order dated 21.08.2025 has transmitted the entire case record in electronic form – compact disc.

4) None has joined the proceedings on behalf of the appellant.

5) Put up on date already fixed by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi i.e. **09.09.2025**.

sd/-

(Hargurvarinder S. Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South Distt.,
Saket, New Delhi/01.09.2025

nk